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LIST OF PARTICIPANTS 
 

SECURITY SECTOR REFORM ROUNDTABLE CONFERENCE ON GUINEA BISSAU 
 
 
S/n Country Names Organisation/Institution Designation Address Telephone/e-mail 
1 African Union João Bernardo de 

Miranda 
African Union Envoyé Spécial pour la 

Guinée Bissau 
+244 922 241988 
kangando@hotmail.com 
 

2 African Union Guy Cyrille Tapoko African Union Political Expert PO Box 200244 Addis Abeba, Ethiopia 
+251 11551 7700 ext. 309 
Fax: +251 11551 0473 
tapokog@africa-union.org 
gctapoko@yahoo.com 

3 African Union Mathieu Kinouani African Union Political Analyst PO BOX 200002 Addis Ababa, Ethiopia 
+251 911 645804 
+251 11551 3822 ext. 603 
mkinouani@yahoo.fr 

4 Algérie Aissou Mohamed Ambassade d´Algerie à Dakar Conseiller Prés 
Ambassade d´Algérie 

+221 77177 8010 
ambalgolak@orange.sn 
medaissou@yahoo.fr 

5 Angola José Manuel Rodrigues Ministério do Interior Nil 
 

bemanuelrod@yahoo.com.br 
+264 9233 45655 

6 Brazil Dulce Barros  Embaixadora em Cabo Verde    
7 Brazil Celso Andre da Silva Ministério da Defesa Official Esplanada dos Ministérios Bloco ã 

Brasília, Brasil 
+55 6133 124222 
+55 6133 124023 
Celso.andre@refesa.gov.br 

8 Brazil Ana Candida Perez Ministry of External Relations Ambassador in Abuja +234 9461 8688-89 
+234 9 461 8687 
Anacandida.perez@gmail.com 

9 Brazil Marcos Pinto Gama Ministry of External Relations Ambassador Secretaria-geral 
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Adviser to the Foreign 
Vice Minister 

Palácio Itamaraty 
Brasília 
+5561 3411 9445 
+5561 3411 9446 
Vinicins@mne.gov.br 

10 Brazil Jorge Geraldo Karzi Embassy of Brazil in Bissau Ambassador jekaari@gmail.com 
+245 692 3530 
+245 320 1327 

11 Burkina Faso Mrs. Samata Cessouma  Ministere des Affaires Etrangeres Ministre Delegué 
Coopération Régionale 

+226 5033 7369 
+226 5031 4190 

12 Burkina Faso Ouédraogo François 
Etienne 

Militaire, Etat Major Général des 
Armées 

Colonel Etat Major général des Armées 
PB 635 Ouagadougou Burkina Faso 
+226 7026 7912 
Wajir_bf@yahoo.fr 

13 Canada Mark Selby Canadian Embassy, Dakar Second Secretary, 
Political Affairs 

Gallenk Amodou cissGallenk Amodou 
cissé Dia 
PO Box 3323 Dakar Senegal 
+221 33889 4700 
+221 33889 4725 
Mark.selby@interntional.gc.ca 

14 Cabo Verde José Brito Ministro dos Negócios 
Estrangeiros, Cooperação e  
Comunidades  

 Jose.Brito@govcv.gov.cv 

15 Cabo Verde Jorge Borges Secretario de Estado Neg. 
Estrangeiros 

 Jorge.Borges@govcv.gov.cv 

16 Cabo Verde Raul Barbosa  Embaixador de Cabo Verde em 
Dakar  

 ambcvsen@orange.sn 

17 Cabo Verde António Lima Embaixador de Cabo Verde em 
NY 

 +1-212 4720 333 
limatony@hotmail.com 

18 Cabo Verde Arnaldo Andrade  Embaixador de Cabo Verde em 
Lisboa  

 arnaldoandrade@embcv.pt 

19 Cabo Verde José Luís Rocha Director Geral de Politica 
Externa 

 Jose.Rocha@mne.gov.cv 

20 Cabo Verde Júlio Herbert Lopes Assessor do Ministro Negócios 
Estrangeiros 

 Julio.herbert@govcv.gov.cv 

21 Cabo Verde Camilo Graça  Direcção Geral de Politica 
Externa 

 Camilo.Graça@mne.gov.cv 

22 Cabo Verde Pedro dos Reis Director Geral de Defesa    

23 Cabo Verde  Tânia Romualdo Direcção Geral de Política 
Externa 

 Tania.Romualdo@govcv.gov.cv 

24 Cabo Verde Neusa Marques Direcção Geral de Política 
Externa 

 Neusa.Marques@govcv.gov.cv 
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25 Cabo Verde Óscar Tavares Director Central da Policia 
Judiciaria 

 oscar.tavares@govcv.gov.cv 

26 Cabo Verde Comandante augusto 
Pinheiro 

Ministro de Administração 
interna 

 Augusto.pinheiro@govcv.gov.cv 

27 Côte d´Ivoire Golette Gallié Lambin Ministère des Affaires 
Etrangères, Côte d´Ivoire 

Ambassadeur de la Côte 
d´Ivoire, Dakar 

Point E-Avenue Birage Diop ou Allée 
Seydoiu Nourou Tall angle G-Villa no 
4252 
BP 359, Dakar, Senegal 
+221 33869 0268 
+221 33825 2115 
+221 33869 1030 

28 Gambia  Habib T.B. Jarra Ministry of Foreign Affairs, The 
Gambia 

Acting Deputy Permanent 
Secretary 

No 4 Marina Parade, Banjul, The Gambia 
+220 422 7220 
+220 422 7917 
habibjarra@yahoo.com 

29 EU Juan Esteban Verastegui Missão PESD Conselho UE Chefe missão PESD 
Guiné Bissau 

Rua Francisco Nevdes 
+245 592 2690 
Juan.esteban@eussr-guinea-bissau.eu 

30 Espanha Veronica J. Guilleu 
Malagou 

Ministry of Interior Chief of Area +34 60653 6222 
uguilleri@mir.es 

31 Espanha Miguel Martin Embaixada Espanha Adido do Mº Interior +238 984 1955 
Miguel.martin@dgp.mir.es 

32 Espanha José A. Rodriguez 
Vazques 

Guarda Civil  Oficial de Ligação Embaixada Espanha 
Achada St. Antonio (Praia) 
ofencaboverde@gmail.com 
+238 982 9633 

33 Espanha Juan Frutos Embaixada Espanha Conselheiro Diplomático Juan.frutos@maec.es 
34 France SEU Jean Louis Ambassade de France Cdr de Police Jean.louis@diplomatie.gouv.fr 

+238 987 2124 
35 Francophonie Etienne Alingue Organisation International de la 

Francophonie (OIF) France 
Directeur Afrique- Ouest  OIF 13, Quai Andre, Citroen 75015, Paris 

Etienne.alingue@francophonie.org 
36 France De Kersabiec Ambassade de France, Dakar Attaché de Défense +221 77 638 7198 

Charles.dekersabiec@diplomatie.gouv.fr 
37 France, Interpol Le Claire Nil  Assistant Director Interpol 200 Quai, Charles de Gaulle  

69008 Lyon, France 
+33 472 44 7625 
+33 472 44 7632 
e.leclaire@interpol.int 

38 Francophonie Kane saidou OIF Fonctionnaire  à l´OIF 13, QUAI AUDU CITROEN 75015, PARIS 
+331 44 37 7127 
saidou.kane@francophone.org 

39 EU Adt Harro Ambassador Presidency of the EU +49 3018 172267 



 4

Council, Federal Foreign 
Office, Berlin 

321-ab-srp@diplo.de 

40 Guiné-Bissau Issa jandi Ministério Economia Directeur Plannif Estrat Av. A Cabral Ex Predio dos Armazens do 
Povo 
Bissau 
+245 664 5211 
+245 320 1364 
jandissa@yahoo.com.br 

41 Guiné Bissau Rui Diã de Sousa Conselheiro Ministro das Finanças  

42 Guiné-Bissau Abel Silva Gomes Ministério de Defesa nacional  Director Geral de 
Reinserção Acção Social  

+245 3224 254 
245 660 4327 
Asigo-silva@yahoo.com.br 

43 Guiné-Bissau Artur Silva Ministry of Defence, Interior Minister +245 584060 

44 Guiné-Bissau Edwyges Oiga  Ministry of Foreign Affairs Assessor de Imprensa da 
Ministra 

+245 803 702 4668 
edwygesoiga@hotmail.com 
 

45 Guiné-Bissau Fernando Honorio Gomes Ministry of Foreign Affairs,  Assessor, Ministro do 
Interior 

+245 6708717 
 

46 Guiné-Bissau Alfred Cabral MFA Ambassador to the UN +1 917 6281 203 
47 Guinea Bissau Terencio Mendes Ministério da Defesa Nacional Representante das Forças 

Armadas 
+ 235 6604465 
+245  3224254 

48 Guiné-Bissau Joao Soares da Gama Ministry of Forieign Affairs Conselheiro Politico e 
Diplomático do MAE 

+245 662 1716 
+245 590 9898 
joaosoaresdagama@yahoo.com 

49 Guinea Bissau, CPLP Ablinario Carvalho Ambassador, permanent 
Representative of Guinea Bissau 
in CPLP 

 +351 9691 22156 
apolymc@hotmail.com 

50 Japan Makoto Kamoshita Ambassade de Japan, Dakar Deuxième Secrétaire  Boulevard Martin Luther king 
BP 3140, Dakar, Senegal 
+221 33849 5500 
+221 33849 5555 
Makoto.kamoshita@mofa.gv.jp 

51 Libya Naji MA Algbaddari Libya Ambassador, Guinea 
Bissau 

Ambassador +238 9541 300 
nalgaddari@yahoo.com 

52 Luxembourg Maes Oliver Ministère des Affaires 
Etrangères, Luxembourg 

Directeur adjoint de la 
Coopération au 
Développement 

+352 2478 2351 
352 463 842 
Olivier.maes@mae.etat.lu 

53 Netherlands Alle Dorhout Ministry of Foreign Affairs, 
Netherlands 

Head, West Africa 
Division 

Pestana Tropico 229 
PO Box 2006 EB Haag 
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+316 525 03300 
Alle.dorhout@minibura.nl 

54 Nigéria Ambassador Baguda M. 
Hirse 

Ministry of foreign Affairs Minister of State for 
Foreign Affairs 

Maputo Street, Wuse Zone 3, FCT, Abuja 
+234 803 597 5790 
bagudahirse@yahoo.com 

55 Nigéria Paul Gwankat Ministry of Foreign Affairs, 
Nigéria 

Political Expert +234 805374 0213 
Paul.gwankat@yahoo.com 

56 Nigeria AVM BG Danbaba Nigéria Ministry of Defence Military & Security 
Adviser, Nigéria 

+234 803 702 4668 
golgakb@yahoo.co.uk 

57 Nigeria Nurudeen Babatunde 
Ayinla (Mr.) 

Ministry of Goreign Affairs Director (ECOWAS 
Dvivision) 

+234 807 586 8101 
Babdeen2003@yahoo.com 

58 Portugal Graça Andersen 
Guimarães 

Embaixadora em Cabo Verde, 
Portugal 

Embaixador +238 262 3037 

59 EU Miguel Girão de Sousa Missão PESD-UNIÃO Europeia Conselheiro Politico miguel.sousa@eussr-guniea-bissau.eu 
+245 5922 691 

60 Portugal Antonio R Dias CPLP Permanent 
Representative of 
Portugal 

Rp.cplp@mne.pt 

61 Portugal Luís Leandro da Silva MFA Head of Unit Luís.silva@mae.pt 
62 Portugal Carlos Alberto Saraiva Nil Inspector chief police Carlos.saraira@dj.gov. 
63 Portugal  Pedro Pessoa e Costa CPLP issues, Counsellor 

Minsitry of Foreign Affairs 
Coordinator  Pedro.pessoaecosta@sg.mne.gov.pt 

64 Portugal  Helder Lucas CPLP Secretariat Lisbon hlucas@cplp.org 
65 Sao Tomé e Principe Homero Salvateria Ministério Negócios 

Estrangeiros, Cooperação e 
Comunidades 
São Tome e Príncipe 

Embaixador +239 903 308 
homerosal@hotmail.com 

66 Senegal Bacaye Diop Ministere des Forces Armées Minister +221 33823 5613 
67 Sénégal Jean Luc Diene Armée Sénégal Chef de Division Etat 

Major General des 
Armées, Sénégal 

+221 77632 9595 
+221 33821 4529 
jediene@yahoo.fr 

68 Sénégal Assane Sougou Ministère des Affaires 
Etrangères, Sénégal 

Chef Division Afrique 
Direction Afrique/Asie 

Palace de l´Independence 
+221 3388 91319 
+221 33889 1377 
assanesegou@yahoo.fr 

69 Sénégal N´Dour Christian Force Armée Sénégalaise Chef des Cabinet Militaire, 
Ministere des Forces 
Armées, Sénégalaise 

+221 77639 1940 
wandonu@hotmail.com 

70 Russia Alexander Karpushin Embaixador em Cabo Verde Embaixador +238 262 2739 
238 262 2738 
Caboverde2004@yandex.ru 

71 Timor-Leste José Barreto Martins Ministério dos Negócios 
Estrangeiros  

Embaixador +670 333 1237 
cosmne@gmail.com 
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Dili Timor-Leste jobamar@hotmail.com 
72 United kingdom Edwards Julia British Embassy, Dakar, Senegal Charge d´affairs, +221 33 823 7392 

britembe@orange.sn 
73 United States of 

America 
Micheal Bittrick Department of State-African 

Bureau 
Security Expert 2201 C ST NW, Washinton DC 20520 

+202 736 4097 
+202 736 4872 
bittrickmj@state.gov 

74 United States of 
America 

Asmus, karl Defense Attaché office Army Attaché Nil  

75 United States of 
America 

David Mosby US Embassy Political Counselor +221 3382 92100 
mosbydg@state.gov 

76 UNODC, Dakar, 
Senegal 

Antonio Mazzitelli UNODC Représentant Regional 
UNODC 

+221 338 494919 
+221 338 231386 
Antinio.mazzitelli@unodc.org 

77 UE Nulli Franco Comissao Europeia Embaixador Bairro da Penha 
CP 359 – 1122 Bissau 
Guiné Bissau 
+245 325 1071 
+245 325 1045 
franco.nulli@ec.europa.eu 

78 UNODC Mody Ndiaye UNODC, Guinea Bissau Conseiller Spécial 
UNODC 

 

79 UNOWA, Senegal Djinnit Said UNOWA Special Representative of 
UNSG for West África 

Nil 

80 UNOWA, Dakar Anatole Ayissi United Nations/UNOWA Political Adviser +221 33869 8585 
ayissi@un.org 

81 UNOGBIS Joseph Mutaboba UNOGBIS, Guinea Bissau RSG mutaboba@un.org 
+245 561 6036 

82 Angola Rui Vasio Diplomat Angola Embassy of Angola in Guinea Bissau 
+245 3207 376-7 
+245 320 7412 
Rvasco_v@yahoo.com.br 

83 Angola Mario Feliz Ministério das Relaçoes  
Exteriores  

Embaixador Luanda 

84 China Wu Yuanshan Embassy of China in Cape Verde Ambassador Chinaemb.cv@hotmail.com 
PO Box 8, Achada Sº Antonio, Praia, 
Cabo Verde 

85 European Commission M. Amador Sanchez EC/Desk Officer  EC Rue de la loi 200 
+32 2299 2459 
amador.sanchez-rico@ec.europa.eu 

86 Nigeria Ajisomo Babatunde  Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Abuja Director +234 807 204 5611 
tundeajisomo@yahoo.com 
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87 ECOWAS Dr. Ajibewa Remi ECOWAS PPO, Political Affairs ECOWAS Commission, Abuja 
+ 234 803 593 9672 
remiajibewa@yahoo.co.uk 
aajibewa@ecowas.int 

88 CEDEAO Antonio Marino Dias CEDEAO Conselheiro Militar de 
CEDEAO 

+245 663 4032 
marinodias@hotmail.com 

89 ECOWAS Commission Franck Afanyiakossou ECOWAS Charge de Programmes 
affaires politique 

+234 803 78 73 771 
+234 9314 3005 
afanfranck@yahoo.com 

90 ECOWAS Commission Isaac Aggrey ECOWAS, Guinea Bissau Ag. Special Rep. to the 
President 

Av. Francisco Mendes, Bissau 
+245 678 8963 
isaacaggrey@yahoo.co.uk 

91 ECOWAS Commission Mr. Francis Njoaguani ECOWAS Director, Conference & 
Protocol  

ECOWAS Commission, Abuja 
+234 703 413 8349 
f.njoaguani@ecowas.int 

92 ECOWAS Commission Mrs. Olachi Okafor ECOWAS Conference Assistant ECOWS COMMISSION, ABUJA +234 
803 705 0580 
Olamayume@yahoo.com 

93 ECOWAS Commission Mme Pierette Kpegba ECOWAS Bilingual Secretary ECOWS COMMISSION, ABUJA 
94 ECOWAS Commission Mr. Okeke Okafor ECOWAS Accountant ECOWS COMMISSION, ABUJA 
95 
 

ECOWAS Commission Alumonah Tina 
Ifeanyichukwu 

ECOWAS Secretary ECOWAS Commission, Abuja 
+234 803 605 4535 
alumonahtina@yahoo.com 
tinastep2@hotmail.com 

96 ECOWAS Commission Kelechi Uzoma ECOWAS Protocol Assistant ECOWS COMMISSION, ABUJA 
+234 703 405 3412 
kcuzoma@hotmail.com 

 


